I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
MONDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2001- 0530 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SI TUATI ON

Initial attack activity was noderate in Southern Area and |ight el sewhere.
Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California and
Vi rginia.

EASTERN AREA SUPPORT:

DUANE STREET SUPPCRT, Federal Energency Managenent Agency. A Type 1

I nci dent Managenment Team (Stan) is assigned. The teamw || continue to
provi de pl anni ng support at the Duane Street Fire Station and logistics
support to manage war ehouse operations at Pier 36

EASTERN AREA LARGE FI RES:

| RVING State of Massachusetts. This fire, located in the Irving State
Forest, is near Irving, MA. Access to the fire is difficult due to rugged
terrain. Public access to the Irving State Forest is restricted. No
further information was received.

INCIDENT | ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C- T-D

| RVI NG [MA| MAS|  165] 80/ 10/29] 88| O] 24 4] 0 NR
HOLYOKE RANGE F| MA| MAS| 380100 --| 113] NRf NR NR 0] MR

SCQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

REDBI RD FALL FI RES, Dani el Boone National Forest. This incident includes
13 fires and is nine niles east of Manchester, KY. Structure protection
remains in effect. No new infornation received.

KERNS, George Washington and Jefferson National Forests. This fire is
| ocated four ml|es east of New Market, VA, No other information was
received.

PAWPAW Virginia State. This fire is near Paw Paw, VA Several structures
remain threatened. No further information was received.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| G- T-D



CLEAR CREEK | NC| NCF|  150/100] --] 94 NR NR NR 0] 15K
REDBI RD FALL FI|KY| DBF| 2328 27| 11/3| 110/ 8 4 1] 0 NR

KERNS | VA VAF| 250/ 75/10/30] 94| 3] 1| 1/ 0 85K
PAW PAW |VA| VAS| 105| 60/10/29] NR 2| 2| 0 O NR
LARRY/ PARADI SE | VA| VAS|  150| 100] -l N 0 6 1 0 NR

SOQUTHERN CALI FORNI A AREA LARGE FI RES:
MOORE, California Departnment of Forestry. This fire is nine niles

nort heast of West point, CA Predicted precipitation did not occur. No
further information was received.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$

NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C- T-D

MOORE |CAl TCU ~ 200] 20]|10/31] 476| 12| 20| 4] 0] 275K
OUTLOOK:

*** RED FLAG WARNI NG FOR MOST OF NORTHERN FLCRI DA DUE TO LON HUM DI TY. ***

H gh pressure over the Southern Area will bring nostly sunny weather. High
tenperatures in the 60s, except 70s over portions of Florida. Wnds 5 to
15. Mnimumrelative humdity 25 to 35 percent in northern Florida, and 30
to 45 percent el sewhere

An approaching trough will bring cooler tenperatures and higher hunmdity
for southern California. This trough is expected to bring the first
significant precipitation to the area on Tuesday since last spring. It

will be cloudy, with some areas of norning drizzle over the coastal sl opes
and valleys in the south and a chance of some rain in the north, slowy
spreadi ng sout hward. Temperatures will range fromthe 60s in the valleys
and md 50s to the low 60s in the mountains. Relative hunidity will range
from40 to 50 percent. Wnds will be fromthe southwest to west at 15 to
25 nph over the nountains and deserts, with higher wi nds over the crest of
the Sierras.

A |l ow pressure trough will nove on shore, bringing rain to the Northern
California Area. Snow |l evel will be between 5,000 and 6,000 feet in the
nount ai ns. Maxi numtenperatures in the 40s to 50s. Wnds south to

sout hwest 10 to 20 nph, gusting to 30 to 35 nmph on ridges. M nimum
relative hum dity 50 percent and above.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:



ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTH
CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- VEST
SQUTHWEST
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN
SOQUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|

N S

OCOO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOO0OWOWMWOOOoOOo

| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FIRE|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|

0 0
0 0
BIA | BLM |
2| 2|

0]  1085]
269| 428|
98139| 298165|
185| 80|
291| 75032
117| 318|
438]  9240]
874 52|
10897|  4919|
77  1073]
706| 320487
19| 683|
8982| 461452
1224 192]
7108| 5498
345| 719]
2173| 13948
341| |
14900 |
89| I
5454] |
3542| 3547

149088| 1189826|

16|
4568|
29|
301
10|
18|
84|
22977
240|
43586|

2858
63|
903|
16|
812|
44|
1083
68|
181]
58|
499|
1085
37507|
1536

324]
205080
1988
99827|
3264|
50143|
2409|
35239|
843|
15577
773|
158118|
167|
21060
764]
19850
642|
49949|
11504
46942|
25073|
629221
47751|

50681| 1331006

1753
107438|
1268
107066|
908|
38181|
880|
133575|
1164
52964]
250|
61787
1833
22957
644]
15278
493|
5695|
775|
20491
9971|
568695

349
216883
4514
611880
4830
236907
3861
84485
2710
168280
3152
533755
1139
554094
4073
61064
2447
81830
12406
68054
27106
715650
66587
3332882



AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-WEST | FI RES|
GB-VEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES
SOUTHVEST | ACRES|

ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES]|
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES]|
TOTAL | ACRES|

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VWEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|

97|
52025|
7|

160|
2|

12|

8|
5855|
19|
19299
14|
7851|
36|

11]
10760
30
14229
9|

528|
169|
23543

407|
53953|
72|
12318]
44
9305|
346|
31572]
143|
37275|
2|

182|
308|

567
124920
141
28096
59
10189
604
68428
208
63429
18
10433
382



SOUTHWEST | ACRES| 2841 25047| 35891] 995 500 71777| 137051

ROCKY MIN | FI RES| 3| 34| 120] 3| 5] 66| 231
ROCKY MIN | ACRES| 3000 10320 15127| 303 867| 32977| 62594
EASTERN | FI RES| 10| | 74| 10| 323| 135] 552
EASTERN | ACRES] 8641 | 22556]| 1355] 47133] 7694| 87379
SQUTHERN | FI RES| 7] | 210| 15] 142] 957| 1331
SQUTHERN | ACRES] 718| | 67805 35093| 87697| 728345]| 919658
TOTAL | FI RES| 106| 218| 644| 56| 594| 2481 4099
TCOTAL | ACRES| 22189| 120574| 196497| 41712| 147006| 986479| 1514457
W LDLAND FI RE USE (WFU) FI RES AND ACRES YEAR- TO- DATE:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT| USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | [ [ 0
NORTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 2| 4
NORTHWEST | ACRES] | | | 1| | 1| 2
CA- NORTH | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
CA- NORTH | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
CA- SQUTH | FI RES] | | | 38| [ 12] 50
CA- SQUTH | ACRES] | | | 11695| | 254| 11949
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | 16| | 53| 69
NORTHERN | ACRES] | | | 3977| | 52199| 56176
GB- EAST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 3| 5
GB- EAST | ACRES] | | | 610| [ 598 1208
GB- VST | FI RES| 2| 33| | 1| | 1| 37
GB- WEST | ACRES| o] 7801 | 618| | 1| 8420
SQUTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 5] | 23| 28
SQUTHWEST | ACRES| | | | 2873 | 8062| 10935
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| 1] 23| 1] 2| | 14| 41
ROCKY MIN | ACRES] o] 2788| 48| 934 [ 963 4733
EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
SQUTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
SOQUTHERN | ACRES] | | | | [ [ 0
TOTAL | FI RES| 3| 56| 1| 66| 0] 108] 234
TOTAL | ACRES| 0] 10589 48| 20708| 0] 62078 93423
RESOURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES

| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|

| | Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OI|lFed |ST/OT|

| ALASKA | | I I I I I I I | |

| NORTHVEST]| I I I I I I I I I I

| CA- NORTH | 1] 5] 3| 3| | 2| | [ 6] 100

| CA- SQUTH | 4 | 4| | ZI | i i 19| [

| NORTHERN | | | | |



| GB-EAST |

I I I I I I I I I
| GB- VEST | | | | I I I | | | |
| SOUTHEST]| I I I I I I I I 3| I
| ROCKY MTIN| I I I I I I I I I I
| EASTERN | | | | 24 | 5| | | 44| 27
| SOUTHERN | 8| 2| 2| 8| 1| 3 | | 50 62
| TOTAL | 13| 7| 9 35| 3| 10 ol 0| 122| 189

The tables in this report are necessarily reformatted fromthe origina
NI CC report. Every effort is nmade to recreate the integrity of the
tables. In the event of discrepancy, consider the NICC original as the
authority and notify list-adm n@ita.org

di stributed by
Center for International D saster |Information
Vol unteers in Techni cal Assistance
web: www. cidi.org
listserv: www. cidi.org/listsub. htm

http://ww. cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm FAQ Regi on Desi gnati ons



