

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
MONDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2001- 0530 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

#### CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was moderate in Southern Area and light elsewhere. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California and Virginia.

## EASTERN AREA SUPPORT:

DUANE STREET SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Stam) is assigned. The team will continue to provide planning support at the Duane Street Fire Station and logistics support to manage warehouse operations at Pier 36.

#### EASTERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

IRVING, State of Massachusetts. This fire, located in the Irving State Forest, is near Irving, MA. Access to the fire is difficult due to rugged terrain. Public access to the Irving State Forest is restricted. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
IRVING	MA	MAS	165	80	10/29	88	0	24	4	0	NR	
HOLYOKE RANGE F	MA	MAS	380	100	--	113	NR	NR	NR	0	NR	

#### SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

REDBIRD FALL FIRES, Daniel Boone National Forest. This incident includes 13 fires and is nine miles east of Manchester, KY. Structure protection remains in effect. No new information received.

KERNS, George Washington and Jefferson National Forests. This fire is located four miles east of New Market, VA. No other information was received.

PAW PAW, Virginia State. This fire is near Paw Paw, VA. Several structures remain threatened. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST	TOTAL CTN	CRW PERS	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
------------------	----	------	------	----------	-----	--------------	-------------	-----	------	------	----------------	-------

CLEAR CREEK	NC	NCF	150	100	--	94	NR	NR	NR	0	15K
REDBIRD FALL FI	KY	DBF	2328	27	11/3	110	8	4	1	0	NR
KERNS	VA	VAF	250	75	10/30	94	3	1	1	0	85K
PAW PAW	VA	VAS	105	60	10/29	NR	2	2	0	0	NR
LARRY/PARADISE	VA	VAS	150	100	-	NR	0	6	1	0	NR

---

#### SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

MOORE, California Department of Forestry. This fire is nine miles northeast of West point, CA. Predicted precipitation did not occur. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
MOORE	CA	TCU	200	20	10/31	476	12	20	4	0	275K	

---

#### OUTLOOK:

\*\*\* RED FLAG WARNING FOR MOST OF NORTHERN FLORIDA DUE TO LOW HUMIDITY. \*\*\*

High pressure over the Southern Area will bring mostly sunny weather. High temperatures in the 60s, except 70s over portions of Florida. Winds 5 to 15. Minimum relative humidity 25 to 35 percent in northern Florida, and 30 to 45 percent elsewhere.

An approaching trough will bring cooler temperatures and higher humidity for southern California. This trough is expected to bring the first significant precipitation to the area on Tuesday since last spring. It will be cloudy, with some areas of morning drizzle over the coastal slopes and valleys in the south and a chance of some rain in the north, slowly spreading southward. Temperatures will range from the 60s in the valleys and mid 50s to the low 60s in the mountains. Relative humidity will range from 40 to 50 percent. Winds will be from the southwest to west at 15 to 25 mph over the mountains and deserts, with higher winds over the crest of the Sierras.

A low pressure trough will move on shore, bringing rain to the Northern California Area. Snow level will be between 5,000 and 6,000 feet in the mountains. Maximum temperatures in the 40s to 50s. Winds south to southwest 10 to 20 mph, gusting to 30 to 35 mph on ridges. Minimum relative humidity 50 percent and above.

#### FIRE AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
------	-----	-----	-----	-----	-------	------	-------

---

ALASKA	FIRE							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRE							0
NORTHWEST	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIRE					15	3	18
CA-NORTH	ACRES					2	1	3
CA-SOUTH	FIRE					13	5	18
CA-SOUTH	ACRES					40	3	43
NORTHERN	FIRE							0
NORTHERN	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRE							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRE							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRE							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIRE							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRE					11	2	13
EASTERN	ACRES					300	27	327
SOUTHERN	FIRE					75	2	77
SOUTHERN	ACRES					479	15	494
TOTAL	FIRE	0	0	0	0	114	12	126
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	821	46	867

FIRE AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRE	2	2	16	2	324	3	349
ALASKA	ACRES	0	1085	1613	5842	205080	3263	216883
NORTHWEST	FIRE	269	428	29	47	1988	1753	4514
NORTHWEST	ACRES	98139	298165	7339	972	99827	107438	611880
CA-NORTH	FIRE	185	80	7	26	3264	1268	4830
CA-NORTH	ACRES	291	75032	4370	5	50143	107066	236907
CA-SOUTH	FIRE	117	318	20	89	2409	908	3861
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	438	9240	1368	19	35239	38181	84485
NORTHERN	FIRE	874	52	23	38	843	880	2710
NORTHERN	ACRES	10897	4919	454	2858	15577	133575	168280
GB-EAST	FIRE	77	1073	2	63	773	1164	3152
GB-EAST	ACRES	706	320487	577	903	158118	52964	533755
GB-WEST	FIRE	19	683	4	16	167	250	1139
GB-WEST	ACRES	8982	461452	1	812	21060	61787	554094
SOUTHWEST	FIRE	1224	192	16	44	764	1833	4073
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	7108	5498	4568	1083	19850	22957	61064
ROCKY MTN	FIRE	345	719	29	68	642	644	2447
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	2173	13948	301	181	49949	15278	81830
EASTERN	FIRE	341		10	58	11504	493	12406
EASTERN	ACRES	14900		18	499	46942	5695	68054
SOUTHERN	FIRE	89		84	1085	25073	775	27106
SOUTHERN	ACRES	5454		22977	37507	629221	20491	715650
TOTALS	FIRE	3542	3547	240	1536	47751	9971	66587
TOTALS	ACRES	149088	1189826	43586	50681	1331006	568695	3332882

-----

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES							0
NORTHWEST	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIRES						3	3
CA-NORTH	ACRES						245	245
CA-SOUTH	FIRES				0			0
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				75			75
NORTHERN	FIRES							0
NORTHERN	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRES							0
EASTERN	ACRES							0
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	75	0	245	320

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES		1	1		3	1	6
ALASKA	ACRES		5	745		449	1081	2280
NORTHWEST	FIRES	23	97	11		29	407	567
NORTHWEST	ACRES	4956	52025	10760		3226	53953	124920
CA-NORTH	FIRES	20	7	30	12		72	141
CA-NORTH	ACRES	262	160	14229	1127		12318	28096
CA-SOUTH	FIRES		2	9	4		44	59
CA-SOUTH	ACRES		12	528	344		9305	10189
NORTHERN	FIRES	22	8	169	2	57	346	604
NORTHERN	ACRES	1771	5855	23543	950	4737	31572	68428
GB-EAST	FIRES		19	6	7	33	143	208
GB-EAST	ACRES		19299	2913	1545	2397	37275	63429
GB-WEST	FIRES		14	1	1		2	18
GB-WEST	ACRES		7851	2400	0		182	10433
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	21	36	13	2	2	308	382

SOUTHWEST	ACRES	2841	25047	35891	995	500	71777	137051
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	3	34	120	3	5	66	231
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	3000	10320	15127	303	867	32977	62594
EASTERN	FIRES	10		74	10	323	135	552
EASTERN	ACRES	8641		22556	1355	47133	7694	87379
SOUTHERN	FIRES	7		210	15	142	957	1331
SOUTHERN	ACRES	718		67805	35093	87697	728345	919658
TOTAL	FIRES	106	218	644	56	594	2481	4099
TOTAL	ACRES	22189	120574	196497	41712	147006	986479	1514457

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES				2		2	4
NORTHWEST	ACRES				1		1	2
CA-NORTH	FIRES							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES				38		12	50
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				11695		254	11949
NORTHERN	FIRES				16		53	69
NORTHERN	ACRES				3977		52199	56176
GB-EAST	FIRES				2		3	5
GB-EAST	ACRES				610		598	1208
GB-WEST	FIRES	2	33		1		1	37
GB-WEST	ACRES	0	7801		618		1	8420
SOUTHWEST	FIRES				5		23	28
SOUTHWEST	ACRES				2873		8062	10935
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	1	23	1	2		14	41
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	0	2788	48	934		963	4733
EASTERN	FIRES							0
EASTERN	ACRES							0
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	3	56	1	66	0	108	234
TOTAL	ACRES	0	10589	48	20708	0	62078	93423

#### RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

GB-EAST											
GB-WEST											
SOUTHWEST											
ROCKY MTN											
EASTERN											
SOUTHERN	8	2	2	24	1	5			44	27	
TOTAL	13	7	9	35	3	10	0	0	122	189	3

\*\*\* THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*

The tables in this report are necessarily reformatted from the original NICC report. Every effort is made to recreate the integrity of the tables. In the event of discrepancy, consider the NICC original as the authority and notify [list-admin@vita.org](mailto:list-admin@vita.org)

distributed by

Center for International Disaster Information  
Volunteers in Technical Assistance

web: [www.cidi.org](http://www.cidi.org)  
listserv: [www.cidi.org/listsub.htm](http://www.cidi.org/listsub.htm)

<http://www.cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm>      FAQ/Region Designations